




November 26, 1991

Brian M. Libow

City Attorney

One Alvarado Square

San Pablo, CA  94806






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-461

Dear Mr. Libow:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of City of San Pablo Mayor Sharon Brown under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter does not seek advice regarding a specific pending governmental decision.  Additionally, the facts you have submitted for our consideration are insufficient for a complete analysis of all the issues arising from your questions.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.

QUESTION


Do the provisions of the Act require Mayor Brown to disqualify herself from participating in decisions regarding various land use approvals for a proposed subdivision in the Oak Park Redevelopment Area of the city?

CONCLUSION


The provisions of the Act require Mayor Brown to disqualify herself from participating in any land use decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on her economic interests which is distinguishable from the effect of the decisions on the public generally.

FACTS


The San Pablo City Council will be considering various land use decisions regarding a proposed subdivision located in the Oak Park Redevelopment Area of the City of San Pablo.  Properties to the west of the site are zoned R-2 (Duplex Residential) and are developed by older duplex units and several new single-family homes.  Properties to the south of the project are located in an R-1 District and developed by single-family dwellings.  To the east of the project is a 53-unit townhouse complex.  To the north of the project is a Planned Community District (PC) developed by a relatively new shopping center.


The proposed project consists of a new subdivision.  The following decisions regarding the proposed project are now pending before the city council:


1.  Certification of the Environmental Impact Report.


2.  A General Plan Amendment that would redesignate a 12.8 acre parcel of land from Open Space to Low Density Residential.


3.  A Zoning Ordinance Amendment for the same parcel, which would change its designation from a Single-Family Residential District (R-1) to a Planned Community District (PC).


4.  A conditional land use permit that would allow the development of 47 single-family homes at a price range of $200,000 to $225,000, although the price could be higher depending on various costs and assessments.  The value of these homes would generally be higher than the value of homes surrounding the project site.


The city has not conducted any studies to determine whether the proposed subdivision will result in an increase in the fair market value of the surrounding properties.  The sales prices of the new homes in the subdivision will generally be higher than sales prices of homes surrounding the project site.  You have advised us that some residents feel that their real estate values will decrease due to the loss of open space surrounding their homes.


The city council will also be considering the adoption of a Redevelopment Plan Amendment that would affect the parcel.  This amendment would ensure that the land use designations in the project area will always be the same as the general plan's designation of the area.  Adoption of the ordinance amending the redevelopment plan will be scheduled after the city council considers the other applications.


Mayor Brown has been a real estate agent for the past seven years, and a real estate broker for two years.  She is a partner and 50-percent owner of De Anza Real Estate and Property Management Company ("De Anza").  De Anza's offices are located approximately 9/10th of a mile from the project site, in unincorporated territory.  De Anza has a long-term lease for the office space it occupies.


The Mayor has an investment greater than $10,000 in De Anza, which has net tangible assets of less than $4,000,000, pre-tax income for the last fiscal year of less than $750,000, and net income for the last fiscal year of less than $400,000.  De Anza is not listed on the New York or American Stock Exchanges, or the National Association of Securities Dealers National Market List.  De Anza is not a Fortune 500 corporation.


Mayor Brown has received in excess of $250 from De Anza in the preceding twelve months.  Twelve real estate agents work for De Anza and contribute a portion of their commissions to De Anza.  De Anza does approximately 15 percent of its business in the City of San Pablo.  Listings from the sale of single-family homes comprise approximately 70 percent of De Anza's business.  The property management side of the company generates approximately 30 percent of its business.


You have advised us that even though the project consists of a new subdivision, the developer believes that, because of the anticipated sales prices of the homes, most of the initial buyers will be represented by realtors.  You also point out in your request for advice that if the project is approved, it is not likely that construction would be substantially under way and homes offered for sale prior to twelve months following the city council's approval.


On behalf of Mayor Brown, you seek our advice to determine whether Mayor Brown's economic interests require her to disqualify herself from participating in decisions regarding the proposed subdivision.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  Mayor Brown is a public official.  (Section 82048.)

Financial Interests


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.





Section 87103.


For purposes of the Act, an interest in real property includes:

...any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more....





Section 82033.


Mayor Brown has a number of potentially disqualifying economic interests which must be evaluated to determine whether she must disqualify herself from participating in governmental decisions regarding the proposed subdivision.  Regulation 18704.3 provides that the following are deemed to be sources of income to a public official who is a broker, within the meaning of subdivision (c) of Section 87103:


(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;


(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;


(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and


(D)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.





Regulation 18704.3(c)(2).


Accordingly, we must consider the material effect of the pending decisions on the following economic interests of Mayor Brown:  (1)  Any person or business which Mayor Brown has represented in a real estate transaction in the 12 months preceding the governmental decision; (2)  Any person who has been a source of commission income to an agent working for the Mayor's business (In re Carey (1976) 3 FPPC Ops. 99); (3)  The business in which she is a partner; and (4) Any person who has received a fee for referring a party to a transaction to the mayor.  In addition, the mayor's economic interests include:  (1)  An interest in her business partner (In re Nord (1983) 8 FPPC Ops. 6); (2)  Clients of De Anza who have been sources of income to the mayor of $250 or more in the 12 months preceding a governmental decision (Russell Advice Letter, No. A-88-484); and (3)  A leasehold interest in the premises where De Anza does business.  Consequently, Mayor Brown must consider the foreseeable and material financial effect of decisions regarding the proposed subdivision on each of these economic interests to determine whether she must disqualify herself from participating in such decisions.

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision

